
Em
 

j A1 

ONI 



REVIEW OF FINANCIAL
 
AND BUDGETARY MANAGEMENT AT
 
THE NATIONAL POPULATION OFFICE
 

OF RWANDA (ONAPO)
 

Report on the FPMT consultancy
 
conducted between August 20-31, 1990
 

Alain Joyal, m.b.a., g.g.a. 
Management Sciences for Health 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1.0 	 BACKGROUND. .......................................
 2 
1.1 	 CONTEXT OF THE CONSULTATION 
1.2 	 SCOPE OF WORK FOR THE CONSULTANCY 

2.0 	 REVISION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OUTLIITED DURING THE MAY-
JUNE 1990 CONSULTATION ............................... 3 
2.1 	 ADAPTATION OF THE ACCOUNTING SYSTEM 
2.2 	 REVISION OF BUDGETARY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 
2.3 	 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OF THE MCH/FP-II GRANT (PIL-03) 
2.4 	 SAF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 
2.5 	 ACCOUNTING PRACTICES FOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 
2.6 	 MANAGEMENT OF LIQUIDITY ACCOUNTS 

3.0 	 EVALUATION OF THE DEGREE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MANAGERIAL
 
PRACTICES AND IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL VERIFICATION
 
MECHANISM S ....................................... 
 12 

4.0 	 BUDGETARY ANALYSIS AND REPORT REVISION ................ 	 13
 

5.0 	 SUMMARY OF THE NEW RECOMMENDATIONS .................. 15
 
5.1 	 ADAPTATION OF THE ACCOUNTING SYSTEM 
5.2 	 REVISION OF BUDGETARY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 
5.3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OF THE MCH/FP.-I GRANT (PIL-03) 
5,4 SAF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 
5.5 	 EVALUATION OF THE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR TP AVEL 

EXPENSES 
5.6 	 EVALUATION OF THE DEGREE OF COMPLIANCE OF 

MANAGERIAL PRACTICES 

ANNEX 1. DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED TO USAID AND TO ONAPO ....... 18
 

ANNEX 2. LIST OF PEOPLE MET DURING THE CONSULTANCY .......... 18
 

ANNEX 3. GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS ........................ 
 19 

ANNEX 4. CORRFCTED LIQUIDATION 1 AND 2 FOR THE ADVANCE ON 
ACTIVITIES PLANNED UNTIL 7/31/90 (non-official draft) ....... 20
 

ANNEX 5. FINANCIAL JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE AMENDMENT OF ANNEX 
3 IN THE PIL-03 SECTION ENTITLED "SUPPLIES" (non-official) .. 28 

ANNEX 6. BUDGETARY ANALYSIS OF PAYMENTS MADE OR PLANNED 
FOR DHS ...................................... 
 29 

-,11 



L.0 	 BACKGROUND
 

1.1 	 CONTEXT OF THE CONSULTATION 

The following consultancy took place in Kigali from the 20th to the 30th of August, 1990,

for the Rwandan National Population Office (ONAPO) and the United States Agency for
 
International Development (USAID-Rwanda). It was conducted within the framework of the 
technical assistance activities of the Family Planning Management Training (FPMT) program
of Management Sciences for Health (MSH) and was made possible by a buy-in from USAID-
RWANDA to FPMT-MSH. 

This trip followed up and completed a recent consultancy it Rwanda by the same consultant 
(from May 26 to June 8, 1990). This consultan, y consisted of providing technical assistance 
to ONAPO in order to make it eligible for the advance of funds provided (in the Project
Implementation Letter (PIL) 3 and 4) to finance the Demographic Health Survey (DHS) to be 
conducted during the second phase of the Maternal Child Health/Family Planning program
(696-0128 MCH/FP II). After this consultancy and on Lhe basis of our recommendations, 
USAID agreed to grant the first advance of funds requested by ONAPO (Annex 2 of the 
report on the May/June 1990 consultation) which was meant to cover the expenses of the 
survey until July 31, 1990. 

The main goal of the present consultancy was, first, to insure that the recommendations 
outlined by the consultant during his May 1990 visit had been abided by and, secondly, to
work in close collaboration with the Administrative and Financial Department (SAF) of 
ONAPO as well as with the office of the controller of USAID in Kigali, in order to solve the 
problems encountered during the financial and budgetary management of the DHS. 

Before 	continuing, it is important to point out and keep in mind that ONAPO did not have 
the advantage of the head of the SAF's presence between the two consultations. The latter 
was attending a training program at the University of Pittsburgh in the United States. The 
second consultancy and the follow-up of the recommendations from the May 1990 
consultancy began right after his return. 

1.2 	 SCOPE OF WORK FOR THE CONSULTANCY 

1. 	 Report to the head of the Health/Population/Nutrition Office (HPN) and to the 
controller of USAID-KIGALI the changes noted within ONAPO in terms of 
accounting, personnel recruiting and implementation of the recommendations of the 
external auditors. 

2. 	 Meet with the head of the SAF and his agents so as to take stock of the progress made 
in implementing the recommendations of the previous consultation. Identify the areas 
requiring special attention. 

2 



3. 

2.Q 

Reinforce financial proceduies within the SAF, continue on-the-job 
provide any relevant advice in the areas or activities mentioned above. 
REVISION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OUTLINED DURING THE 

training 

MAY-JU

and 

NE 

1990 CQNSULTATION 

2.1 ADAPTATION OF THE ACCOUNTING SYSTEM 

Recommendation 1,1: That the accounting system in use at ONAPO, which is based on the 
OCAM system, be maintained and adapted to present needs, especially in the area of 
budgetary controi. 

The adaptations of the accounting system described and explained in the first annex of the 
report on the May-June 1990 consultancy have not been introduced during this period. 

Consequences: The coordination between accounting and budgetary control suffers from this. 
Therefore, integrating on-going commitments and the balances of financial aid and grant 
accounts to the accounting plan remains a sporadic and ill-managed procedure. Preparing
exhaustive account statements for the budgetary plan will be difficult. 

Action: The head of accounting and the agent responsible for foreign aid-USAID have some 
catching up to do. On-going commitments with a fixed deadline must be evaluated and 
calculated. This date should correspond to the start of the daily drafting of index cards 
recording budgetary follow-up. The results of this work will allow the up-dating of 
accounting papers and books as well as the up-dating of budgetary index cards. Then, the 
accounting papers and books should periodically be rewritten so as to include new 
commitments. We consider that a weekly write-up will be sufficient. The source of this write­
up would be the totality of the transactions of the perioa which are registered on the 
budgetary index cards (or registered in the visa register). 

Recommendation 1.2: (a) That the accounting techniques which are described in the first 
annex be applied without further delay to the management of USAID subsidies, and that (b)
the content of this document be also fully applied to the subsidies coming from other aid 
organizations as well as government grants. 

(a) see comments to recommendation 1.1. 

(b) The recommendation is not being applied to any subsidy or grant. The goal to be 
achieved still consists in adapting the accounting system, first to USAID subsidies 
and, more particularly, to those used to finance the DHS, and then, to generalize the 
new practices for other subsidies and grants. 

Recommendatioa 1.3: That the accounts for the cc-mmitments and the budgetary sources be 
charged on a p-rmanent basis and not only at the end of a period. 

3 



This recommendation has not been applied during the period. Its application depends directly 
on the preper application of recommendations 1.1 and 1.2, 

Recommendation 1.4: That the accounting entries 41, 44, 45 and 49 be modified according 
to the specifications of the May-June 1990 report so that the accounting of budget and 
commitments transactions may be done correctly. 

This recommendation has not been applied during the period. Its application depends directly 
on the proper application of recomiaendations i. 1 and 1.2. 

Recommendation 1,5: That the system which extends account numbers already in use for 
certain account categories (for instance, for the payable accounts where extensions to the 
account number help to distinguish suppliers from one another and ensure the existence of 
auxiliary supplier accounts) be applied to new categories of accounts. 

This recommendation has not been applied during the period. Its application depends directly 
on the proper application of recommendation 1.4. 

2.2 	 REVISION OF BUDGETARY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 

Recommendation 2.1 (a) That the visa be issued before entering into a contract with a third 
party rather than when a bill is received or paid. (b) Tha," no purchase order, exit 
authorization, travel papers or withdrawal voucher be taken into consideration as part of 
ONAPO commitments before a visa of budgetary control has been stamped on the document 
and approved according to the regular procedure. 

(a) 	 This recommendation has been applied during the period in that the visa of budgetary
control "when it was stamped" was issued before entering into a commitment and not 
when the billing or its payment took place. 

(b) 	 This recommendation has been, on the whole, partly applied during the period. Its 
application is satisfactory as far as the issuing of orders to acquire supplies, goods and 
,.quipment is concerned. It is not satisfactory however as far as the issuing of exit 
authorizations for vehicles belonging to ONAPO or the issuing of travel papers is 
concerned. We have noticed that these documents rarely received a visa of budgetary 
control during this period. 

Consequences: Consequently, monitoring of budgets was only partly ensured and the 
verification of the appropriateness of funding was insufficient. 

Actions: i) The SAF must organize its activities so that the procedure for 
budgetary control can take place at all times without any difficulties other than the 
ones inherent to the control itself. There should be no delays due to the absence of a 
SAF representative. Interim and replacement systems (even for short-term leaves) 

4
 



must be planned and set up. The procedure should not be stalled due to confusion in 
the book-keeping or the loss of stamps for example. Al! the necessary measures must 
therefore be taken in order to eliminate situations in which a visa is not issued for 
reasons which do not exclusively result from the requirements of the control itself. 
Lack of organization at this level is a direct invitation to ONAPO staff to violate the 
procedure. The head of the SAF is responsible for organizing his department 
accordingly. 

ii) The head office must provide unwavering support to the SAF during the application 
of this procedure. It must make sure that the agents of both departments of ONAPO, 
as well as those directly linked to it, abide by the procedure rigerously and without 
exception. The various sanctions provided for in the public administration regulations 
must be applied according to the seriousness of the fault committed. A memo to that 
effect must be circulated. 

iii) The head of the SAF in coordination with the SEP and with the support of the 
head office should organize awareness sessions involving all the agents of the Office. 
These sessions would explain why visas of budgetary control are issued and explain 
how the procedure is done. 

Recommendation 2,2: That the person in charge of the visa of budgetary control establish a 
file of budgetary follow-up for each "budgetary line/funding source" combination. 

This recommendation has not been properly applied during the period. The agent responsible
for the visa established budgetary files according to the activities involved as opposed to the 
nature of the expenses. Hence, the agent wrote up commitments of a different nature in the 
same budgetary f.llow-up file. 

Consequences: This technical difficulty, added to the fact that the issuing of visas of 
budgetary control is not rigorously applied, means that ONAPO knows on a permanent basis 
neither the level of commitment nor the amount of funds available in each budget. 

Actions: During the consultancy, we have completed the training of the appropriate staff 
member and have established a complete set of principal and auxiliary budgetary files needed 
for the management of the DHS grant. We initialized these files and provided whatever 
information was necessary to register the first entries. The head of the accounting department 
should supervise, at first closely and then regularly, the work done by the agent responsible 
for the visa as well as the keeping of the budgetary files. 

Recommendation 23: In order to insure an appropriate amount of clarity while 
communicating financial and budgetary data to the funding institutions or to the Rwandan 
government, it is essential that the accounting tables and the follow-up files which match 
them have a title identical to the elements appearing in the official documents which bear and 
detail the budgets and grants allocated. 

5
 



This recommendation has been partly satisfied during the period. A more careful presentation
of the budget detailed in the Third Annex of PIL-03 would have spared ONAPO some 
confusion in the accounting of salaries. 

Consequences: This shortcoming displayed in the presentation of the anniex led to important 
errors in the payment of salaries and for purchases of equipment. These errors are quite
apparent in the two liquidation reports on the first advance of funds for the DHS. 

Actions: i) That USAID and ONAPO pay more careful attention to the preparation of 
detailed budgets, both in terms of presentation and in terms of payment classification. 

ii) During the consultancy, we rectified the liquidation reports which had already been 
transmitted to USAID and we provided a non-official copy of the corrected liquidation 
reports to the interested parties. 

Recommendation 2.4: The agent responsible for the visa should, every time he stamps a 
visa, enter it in a book called "the visa register". 

This recommendation has not been applied during the period. This recommendation was only
formulated in the consultancy report. The SAF agents only became aware of its existence at a 
later point. 

Actions: We have revised the format which the head of accounting intended to give to the 
register and have expressed a favorable opinion of the project. We were able to observe that 
the agents involved were completely convinced that the register of visas of budgetary control 
was useful and necessary. A revision of this recommendation will be needed at a later point
but, during the consultancy, we witnessed the setting up of the document. 

Recommendation 2,5: That the SAF and the SEP work in close cooperation during each 
stage of the budgetary management. 

The situation in this area has greatly improved. Yet important improvements still need to be 
made. Cooperation and coordination still remain insufficient and the process by which 
budgets for activities come to life is not systematic enough. The amendments to the PIL-03 
are one of the manifestations of this weakness in cooperation and coordination. 

Actions: i) We have noticed that the head of the SAF did not attend the coordination 
meetings for the project with USAID, nor the internal meetings. We consider that this 
situation deprives the SAF of many openings necessary to fully understand the nature,
the purpose and the extent of the activities which have taken place, which are taking
place, and which will take place. This shortcoming partly accounts for the apparent
weakness of the process of budgeting for activities. 

6
 



ONAPO management has acknowledged this problem and intends to adopt the 
necessary corrections. The same is true of USAID management who clearly indicated 
the desire to associate the accounting personnel of the mission with the coordinating 
authorities of the project. 

ii) The SEP should only provide descriptive and explanatory elements comprising the 
programs of activities along with a detailed list of the factors needed for their 
implementation. The SAF should, in turn, give an estimate of the costs of all these 
factors. Hence, each department would act in its own field of competence and the 
outcome of their coordinated actions would be the production of activities budgets.
The two departments must confer at the last stage in order to revise the budgets before 
its official publication. 

2.3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OF THE MCH/FP-II GRANT (PIL-03) 

Recommendation 3.1: That the initial request for funds formulated by ONAPO to finance the 
activities of the DHS cover a two-month period rather than a thirty-day one. 

This recommendation has been applied but must be extended to all the forthcoming requests.
From now on, these must cover sixty days rather than thirty. Thity days do not leave 
enough room to manoeuver since any unforeseen event which may occur at USAID or 
ONAPO (delays, errors) could result in a shortage of liquidities. A lack of funds, even if it 
is temporary, can have a harmful effect on the activities of the project. As a matter of fact,
during our consultancy, there was an acute problem of liquidities. 

Actions i) We suggested to the head of the SAF that he write out a cash fore. ast 'or the first two 
weeks of September, in order to establish whether the funds from the ordinary ONAPO 
budget would be sufficient to temporarily finance the research activities. By analyzing the 
cash forecast of the ordinary budget, we established that 2 million frw were available on 
the condition that the check expected for the August advance of funds arrive on time 
(mid-September). It is understood that this sum should only be used to cover urgent 
payments. USAID, through its manager, confirmed, during the plenary meeting held on 
August 30, that the request for a check had been transmitted and that it would be in their 
hands at the agreed time. 

ii) USAID accepted that ONAPO request advances for funds covering 60 days instead 
of 30. The project will benefit from this increased flexibility in the payment of funds 
for the first time when requesting an advance for October and November 1990. When 
the consultancy took place, the request for an advance for September had already been 
transmitted to USAID-KIGALI. 

Recommendation 3.2: That reports be elaborated and submitted monthly by ONAPO to
USAID. These monthly reports should be received by USAID no later than on the 10th of 

7
 



the following month. It usually takes a maximum of 15 days for USAID-Rwanda to receive a 
check after having requested it from its regional bureau. ONAPO should therefore 
scrupulously conform to this agenda in order to avoid shortages of funds. 

In practice, this agenda has not been respected. The first request for an advance was received 
late by USAID. The same problem happened with the first monthly reports. Moreover, the 
processing of documents at USAID was slowed down by divergences concerning the billing
of travel expenses for ONAPO vehicles as part of the activities of the survey. 

Actions i) The head of the department has guaranteed that the catching-up done by the SAF 
will be such that the delay in the drafting of reports will have been made up for by 
mid-September. 

ii) USAID agreed to immediately request a check from its regional bureau to cover 
September activities even though the August advance had not been paid to ONAPO 
nor obviously spent. The check will be kept by USAID-KIGALI until the August
advance has been spent. As for the check financing the August activities, it was 
expected during our consultancy. 

Recommendation 3,3: During the drafting of the next monthly reports on budgetary follow­
up, we recommend that the Office keep the same format as the one developed for the initial 
phase (see annex 2 of the report on the May-June 1990 consultancy), that is a chart 
describing the program of activities in chronological order followed by the detailed budget of 
each activity and by a rough chart. This document should be used each time as a model to fill 
out USAID forms. 

This recommendation has been applied. 

2.4 SAF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 

Recommendation 4.1: That ONAPO management recruit without delay an accountant who 
should be tinder contract for the duration of the DHS project and who should be appointed
full-time to the accounting of transactions related to the MCH/FP-II PIL-04 grant (DHS).
This agent should work in the sub-department Aides Extdrieures de la Section Comptabilit6. 

This recommendation has been properly applied. The idea of recruiting an accountant was 
accepted by ONAPO and they successfully hired one for the external aid sub-department for 
the duration of the DHS project. 

However, during our consultancy, uncertainty remained as to the salary of the agent. The
latter expected to be paid according to what USAID pays normally in its own administration 
in Kigali or in the projects in which it is directly in charge of management. ONAPO,
however, defines the wages of a staff member according to public administration regulations.
The gap is substantial enough to prevent ONAPO from filling it, even with bonuses and/or 

8
 



other benefits, without upsetting its general salary structure and the structure of the SAF in 
particular. 

We recommended that ONAr-1 add a bonus to the regular salary received by an agent of this 
competeace as this bonus would improve the agent's wage conditions without upsetting the 
salary structure or by-passing state regulations. There are obviously some risks in this stance 
(especially if the position is occupied for a long time) but it is the fairest one. 

2.5 ACCOUNTING PRACTICES FOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Recommendation 5.1: a) That the entries in the section "REASONS FOR TRAVELLING" 
of the Exit Authorization be closely examined. 

Progress has been made in the application of this recommendation. We have observed that a 
significant number of exit authorizations for vehicles had a vague or no entry in the 
"REASONS FOR TRAVELLING" section. 

Recommendation 5.1: b) That the entries in the "REASONS FOR TRAVELLING" section 
correspond to activities provided for in the list of activities requiring travel. 

This recommendation has not been applied. There still is no extensive list of activities 
requiring means of transportation and covering all the types of travel done by ONAPO. 

Actions: This list should be established. It is an essential step in the drafting of a global
kilometric budget and of kilometric budgets adapted to each department and project. 

Recommendation 5.2: That the departments and sections in cnarge of executing activities 
take full responsibility for the planning of trips. If the head of the department is absent,
another agent should be able to issue exit authorizations. It is therefore recommended that 
ONAPO management choose the agents authorized to allow the dispatch of vehicles with the 
help of the heads of department. A guideline should be issued for this purpose. 

Though there seems to be a delegation of authority in this case, we have not been able to find 
a formal guideline establishing this delegation. The recommendation still holds. 

Recommendation 5.3: That the kilometric budgets be up-dated without any further delay so 
as to allow the budgetary follow-up of vehicle utilization, which is very important at 
ONAPO. 

Kilometric budgets have been elaborated for the management of the DHS and, in this 
particular instance, Oie follow-up of utilization has been possible. 

Action: This practice should be extended to all the other activities of the Office. 

9 



Recommendation 5.4 That a kilometric rate expressed in Rwandan Francs be used to establish 
the transportation expenses to be attributed to the project. 

This recommendation was applied as soon as the first report on the liquidation of the advance 
was drafted. 

Recommendation 5.5 That the kilometric rate be reasonable and appropriate given the
composition of ONAPO's fleet (cars, vans and Jeeps), the maintenance costs and the state of
the country's roads. We estimate that a rate of 25 Rwandan Francs per kilometer would 
correspond correctly to these criteria. 

This recommendation has not been applied during the period. ONAPO has used a far higher
rate than the one recommended; its rate was based on an article published in the Official 
Newsletter of the Rwandan government. 

Actions i) We have managed to convince the ONAPO managers to drop the high
kilometric rates used to bill transportation costs related to the survey. These rates,
which came from the Official Newsletter of the Rwandan government, have finally
been viewed for what they really are: commercial rates for rentals for the
transportation of travellers. For the time being, ONAPO has adopted the 25 frw/km
rate we recommended during our previous consultancy and which is probably
relatively close to the actual transportation costs. 

ii) However, the official rate of the American government was 21 frw/km (rate
obtained by converting $0.25/mi'e), and it is possible that the cost in Rwanda is
higher than the rate which has been recommended and adopted. A more precise
estimate still needs to be done regarding this issue. 

Recommendation 5.6: That the agent in charge of transportation write a weekly report
estimating the amount which should be transferred to the regular budget or requested from
the donating institutions in order to reimburse for the vehicle use during the completion of 
activities covered by the grants in question. 

This recommendation has not been applied during the period. The reports are monthly and 
only include trips taken as part of the DHS. 

Actions: The agent in charge of transportation must organize the administrative activities of 
his sub-department so that the internal reports on activities be produced on a weekly basis. 
Little by little, the trips taken as part of activities other than the DHS should also be the 
subject of internal reports on activities. 

Rtpnemendation 5,7: That .he internal billing or the request for reimbursement destined to 
USAID be monthly. 

10
 



This recommendation has been applied during the period though the time spent producing 
them was too long. 

Actions: The systematic application of recommendation 5.6 would make the quasi-instant
drafting of the monthly report possible at the end of the period and hence would avoid any 
delay. 

2.6 MANAGEMENT OF LIQUIDITY ACCOUNTS 

Recommendation 6. 1: That the cashier, whatever the usual procedure may be, only pay
when all the relevant papers (bill, request for an advance) have been stamped by the agent in 
charge of the visa of budgetary control. 

This recommendation has not been applied during the period. Its application depends on the 
steps which should be taken to apply recommendation 2.1 which concerns visas of budgetary 
control. 

Actions: The cashier should not pay if the relevant papers do not comply to the norms. The 
absence of a visa of budgetary control on a doctment makes it non-conformable to ONAPO 
regulations. The difficult cases in which the cashier is exposed to undue pressures should be 
reported to her immediate supervisor. 

Recommendation 6.2: USAID should be officially informed by ONAPO that the title of the 
construction account for the DHS has been modified and that the current balance will still be 
reserved for tie use it already is known for. 

No evaluation of this recommendation has been done by the consultant during this 
consultancy. 

Recommendation 6.3: That the checks and deposit slips be co-signed by two of the three 
following managers: the Director of ONAPO, the Head of the SAF and the Head of the SEP. 
The Director of ONAPO should automatically sign checks or deposit slips superior or equal 
to 100.000 frw (approximately $1,000). 

Recommendation 6.4: We recommend that the head of accounting no longer be a signatory 

for ONAPO bank accounts. 

Neither of these recommendations has ueen applied during the period. 

Actions: It is urgent that these recommendations be applied as soon as possible. Because of 
the nature of her work, the head of accounting should no longer be a signatory for bills or 
documents authorizing billing. 

11 



3.0 	 EVALUATION OF THE DEGREE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MANAGERIAL 
PRACTICES AND IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL VERIFICATION 
MECHANISMS 

During our second consultancy we have noticed that, despite the existence of real and 
significant progress given the circumstances, the main administrative and financial 
systems involved in the management of the grant did not fully comply to the norms of 
USAID nor to those of the Rwandan government. 

For instance, the establishment of a visa of control which consists in verifying budgetary
availability before the actual commitment of funds was not completed in a satisfactory manner 
when wv arrived. In spite of the corrections made during this consultancy, it is not clear
whether the files of budgetary follow-up will be adequately updated. Though regulations do 
not allow it, commitments were taken without a visa of budgetary control, and the budgetary
follow-up of grants, donations or commitments will be very incomplete unless practices are 
drastically reformed. 

This situation is particularly obvious regarding exit authorizations for vehicles. The repeated
absence of visas on the documents shows the lack of budgetary follow-up concerning one of 
the most important entries in the financing of the DHS. This fact does not dispute the validity 
or the existence of these trips actually taken using ONAPO vehicles as part of the activities of
the survey. Yet the shortcomings of the procedure in this area make the guarantees of 
economical and efficient use of the financial resources reserved for these trips unsatisfactory.
The same can be said of the commitments concerning field benefits for ONAPO staff. 

On the other hand, the procedure of the visa of control was already enforced concerning
orders of supplies, goods and equipment. It is interesting to point out that the procedure has 
already been established in areas in which the coordination between the various parties
involved is relatively simple (issuing order vouchers) while it is being set up late in areas in 
which coordination is more complex (issuing of exit authorizations or travel papers). This 
leads us to think that, given sustained and adequate efforts to train and make agents aware of 
this problem, this procedure will be extended to all types of budgetary commitments at 
ONAPO. The managerial staff is aware of this fact. 

Problems with compliance have been identified in different areas and have been pointed out 
during previous consultancies and the independent audit. They are addressed primarily in the 
secton of this report which revises the recommendations put forth in June 1990. 

In order to increa,e even more the improvements at ONAPO as it tries to make its 
management comply with recognized standards and in order to provide the head of the SAF 
with technical and formal help in that direction, we recommend that a MANUAL OF 
INTERNAL VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE AND 
FINANCIAL PRACTICES be instituted. This manual is the necessary complement to the 
Manual of Administrative and Financial Practices recently adopted by ONAPO. 

12
 



We have explained the meaning of this step to the head of the SAF. We have showed him the 
structure this manual should have and we have given him advice on how to create it and use 
it. 

The manual of internal verification of compliance should include all the files which follow-up 
on the application of recommendations put forth by contributors on the issue of management.
These recommendations are numerous and redundant to a certain point. Herce, they should 
be rearranged, simplified and structured in order to obtain a consistent list. Each 
recommendation will be the subject of a follow-up file in whici the following headings 
should be found: 

- Recommendation (the text should stay as it is) 
- Source (the origin or the origins of the recommendation) 
- Initial evaluation 
- His/their name(s) and reference(s) 
- Action plan and deadline 
- Periodic evaluations 
- Termination statement for the recommendation (when its application is 

completed) 

We give a great importance to this manual and are certain that it will be useful to strengthen
SAF performance. If it is actively and correctly used, its ,ffect on the clearing-up of 
management practices will be noticeable not only by ONAPO itself but also by creditors, 
controllers and auditors. 

4.0 BUDGETARY ANALYSIS AND REPORT REVISION 

During the consultancy, we corrected the reports on the liquidation of funds given by USAID 
to ONAPO to finance the DHS activities and we carefully analyzed the requests for advances 
for the coming months. Using reasonable scenarios, we also gave an estimate of what the 
total costs would be by the end of the survey. 

This budgetary analysis showed that, if the practices and trends that we witnessed at the 
beginning of our mission were maintained in the future, significant overspending would 
happen in the area of supplies and equipment (4.58 times greater than the budget) and in the 
area of transportation costs (4.69 times greater than the budget). In general, the payments
will be 35% greater than the amount in the PIL-03: 34,120,024 frw instead of 25,267,900 
frw. 

Trips taken with ONAPO vehicles as part of the DHS were billed to USAID according to a 
58 and 69 frw/kw rate. However, these rates, which came from the Official Newsletter of the 
Rwandan Government, have finally been viewed for what they really are: commercial rates 
for rentals destined to the transportation of travellers. For the time being, ONAPO has 

13
 



adopted the 25 frw/km rate we recommended during our previous consultancy and which is 
probably relatively close to the actual cost of transportation. 

Consequently, we corrected the liquidation reports for the first advance of funds which was 
6,252,520 frw and have corrected the amount of justified payments to make them go from 
6,255,254 fnv to 5,553,164 frw, ONAPO must officially communicate the adjusted reports to 
USAID. Furthermore, by dropping the transportation rate to 25 frw/km, we have estimated 
that the overspending expected in this department will be approximately 2.9 million frw 
instead of 9.2 million frw. 

On the other hand, it seems that it will be almost impossible to reduce the amount of 
spending for supplies and equipment from the origina! projections. Hence, the overspending 
expected in this area will be substantial -- approximately 1.8 million frw instead of the initial 
0.5 million frw initially provided for in the budget. 

An amendment of the PIL should be promptly requested by ONAPO regarding supplies and 
equipment. This is so because expenses in this area have already been incurred. During the 
consultancy, we have prepared a document comprising all the financial papers justifying the 
amendment. The technical departments of the Office should prepare the relevant descriptive 
papers (detailed explanations) for this amendment in order to complete the request. 

Supposing the request will be granted, estimates indicate a remaining overspending amounting 
to 750,000 fi'w. A further amendment should be prepared later to cover this amount and/or to 
transfer funds from one section to another in order to use accounts with a surplus to 
compensate those with a deficit. This second amendment proposal should also include all the 
financial arid explanatory elements justifying it. 

These important differences between, on the one hand, results and projections and, on the 
other hand, the budgetary projections included in the PIL-03 lead us to question the quality of 
the budgeting process. We feel that budgeting requires the intervention of a multidisciplinary 
team. Therefore, it is necessary to associate the different managers of the departments
responsible for these activities. We have greatly insisted on this point again (see evaluation of 
recommendation 2.5 in this report). 

14
 



5.0 SUMMARY OF THE NEW RECOMMENDI6rIQNS' 

5.1 ADAPTATION OF THE ACCOUNTINi SYSTEM 

6. That the accounting books and letters be updated weekly in order to include new 
commitments. The source of these additions is all the transactions of the period written in the 
files of budgetary follow-up (or entered in the visa register). 

5.2 REVISION OF BUDGETARY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 

6. That the head of the SAF organize the activities of his department so as to make sure that 
the procedure by which visas of budgetary control are issued takes place at all times without 
any other difficulty than the ones inherent to the control itself. There should be no delays dur; 
to the absence of a SAF representative. Interim and replacement systems (even for short­
term leaves) must be.planned and set up. 

7. The Director of ONAPO must provide unwavering support to the SAF during the 
application of this procedure. It must make sure that the agents of beth departments of the 
Office as well as those directly linked to it abide by the procedure rigorously and without 
making any exception. The various sanctions provided for in ihe public administratio:: 
regulations must be applied according to the seriousness of the fault committed. A memo to 
that effect must be circulated. 

8. That the head ,fthe SAF, i.ncoordination with the SEP and with the support of 
ONAPO's Director, organize awareness sessions involving all ONAPO staff. These sessions 
would explain why visas of budgetary control are issued and explain how it is done. 

9. That the preparation of detailed budgets be done more carefully at USAID and ONAPO. 
This concerns not only the way in which budgets are presented but also the way in which 
payments are classified. 

10. That the head of the SAF attend the project coordination meetings with USAID as well 
as internal coordination meetings. 

11. That the SEP only provide descriptive and explanatory elements comprising the 
programs of activities along with a detailed list of the factors needed for their 
implementation. The SAF should, in turn, give an estimate of the costs of all these factors. 
Hence, each department would act in its own field of competence and the outcome of their 
coordinated actions would be the production of better budgets for activities. 

'The numbers follow those of the last consultancy report. 

15 



12. That the two departments (SAF and SEP) confer at the last stage in order to revise the 
budgets before their official publication. 

5.3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OF THE MCH/FP-II GRANT (PIL-03) 

4. That the head of the SAF establish a cash forecast each time a shortage of liquidities is 

expected. 

5. That ONAPO request advances covering 60-day periods instead of 30-day periods. 

6. That an amendment of the "IL-03 be requested as soon as possible by ONAPO in the 
areas of supplies and equipment. 

7. That a further amendment be prepared to cover the remaining deficit and/or to transfer 
funds from one section to another in order to use accounts with a surplus to compensate those 
with a deficit. 

8. That both amendment proposals include all the financial, descriptive and explanatory 
elements justifying it. 

5.4 SAF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 

2. That ONAPO add a bonus to the regular salary received by an agent of this competence, 
as this bonus would improve the agent's wage conditions without upsetting the salary 
structure or by-passing state regulations. 

5.5 EVALUATION OF THE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

8. That the cost per kilometer of ONAPO vehicles be more precisely estimated. 

5.6 EVALUATION OF THE DEGREE OF COMPLIANCE OF MANAGERIAL 
PRACTICES 

1. That a Manual of Internal Verification of Compliance for Administrative and Financial 
Procedures be established. 

2. That the manual of internal verification of compliance include all the files which follow­
up on the application of recommendations put forth by contributors on the issue of 
management. 

16 



3. That these recommendations, which are numerous and redundant to a certain point, be 
rearranged, simplified and structured in order to obtain a consistent list. 

4. That each recommendation be the subject of a follow-up file in which the following 
headings will be found 

-
-
-

Recommendation (the text should stay as it is) 
Source (the origin or the origins of the recommendation) 
Initial evaluation 

-
-

His/their name(s) and reference(s) 
Action plan and deadline 

- Periodic evaluations 
- Termination 

completed) 
statement for the recommendation (when its application is 

17
 



ANNEX 1. DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED TO USAID AND TO ONAPO 

Before the end of the consultancy and our departure from Rwanda, we gave USAID and 
ONAPO the following documents 

Corrected liquidations I and 2 for the advance for the activities planned until 
07/31/90 (non-official draft). (annex 4) 

Financial justifications for the amendment of annex 3 in the PIL-03 in the 
section entitled "supplies" (non-official draft). (annex 5) 

Budgetary analysis of payments which were either made or planned to be made 
on tie DHS grant and the margins estimated according to different scenarios. 
(annex 6a and annex 6b) 

ANNEX 2. LIST OF PEOPLE MET DURING THE CONSULTANCY 

USAID-RWANDA 

Mr. James A. Graham, Manager and Ddldgud Ala Coopdration 
Mrs. Joan La Rosa, Health and Population Officer 
Jana P. Gonson, Financial Controller 
Mr. NZAHABWANAMUNGU Patrice, HPN Assistant 

ONAPO 

Mrs. NYIRASAFARI Gaudence, Director 
Mr. HAIZIMANA Evariste (MD), Head of the SEP 
Mr. TERERAHO Cdlestin, Head of the SAF 
Ms. MUKAGATORE Euthalie, Head of Accounting and Treasury 
Mr. HABIYAKATARE Tite, Head of Research 
M. NTEZIYAREMYE Albert, Head of the transportation sub-department 

18
 



ANNEX 3. GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS
 

DHS Demographic and Health Survey (enqu te sanitaire et de f~conditd) 

MSH Management Sciences for Health 

OCAM Organisation Commune Africaine et Malgache 

ONAPO Office National de la Population du Rwanda 

PIL 	 Project Implementation Letter (ou LEP: lettre d'exdcution de projet) 

SAF Service Administratif et Financier 

SEP Service des Etudes et Programmes 

SFI/PF Projet de Santd Familiale et Infantile/Planification Familiale 

USAID 	 United States Agency for International Development (Agence Amdricaine pour 

le Ddveloppement International) 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -

--

-- ----------

-- - - - - - -- - - -- - - - - - - -- - -

-------------------

ANX4 COR1RECE LIQUIDATION 1 AND 2 FOR-THE ADVAC
ACTIVITIES'PLANNE-D UNTIL,7/31/90 (non6fficia, draft) 

N 

~PIECES JUSTIFICATIVES 

-
 - - - - - - - - - ,.- . ­ -. - . -_- -. -. -s --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - +- ­-
c~ anc -+- -. - - - --, 

999~77 ~0 7 419 

I.Publique 

2.:1-mni-es ieterr3'n '~ 0
 
' 2 9/90!:.246. HO Centre de 

IfcriationI 

23 482.7;0 

I 
Sous-rota. 12.322.600 

'3. ransporm 15.375 IGISENYI W 02881,!n02879, 
I ~~~ 1.! -. f~02882, 2883 

115.100 ICYANGUU Wn 04049, 04058 
. 

sous-totai* 04060, 0406i
I 30.475 1 

!4.Materiel 97/0 4250 I 12.500 1 SOMECA­
+ +7 +J ; +: +::V-------- --;I--- --- -------- ~+ '(I/8/90!---+++r;*--i+++:+1:+;--- + n'"-- ,+,+i. +2 -+. + ++3374/9% --- ' '. "++:-----------­6.400 ISOFIYA PRESSE -- +++ +,+;++u ,

21/90!/ 3373/90 1 3.2'00 1SOIA RSE 
12/8/901 1297/90 I200.000 !PRINTER SET 

-­

I -*
 

1 31'7,190! 16035 I ­600 MU EU!~duard!:I 
I31/7/90! 16036 I 1.530 I ffUKJCA wdouard! I ­

25/7/90! 226/P/90 1 17.375 1SIEVA I771/Hi 1 02/44/90
I27/7/901 791/HI/9O! 33.750 ISIEVA I791/HII 01/37/90
I 6/8/901 1 1.500 1 NDAYISABA fdrisse - -'

I6/8/901 35 I 500 ILA ONNESOURCE - -I 

1 9/8/901 27070,I 69.000 1 sODEpaRA I10/8/901 2528 I 44.250 I UKEKA Edouard! -- I I1 9/8/90! 003423 1 114.100 IRWAHDA FOAM I I 
1 10/8/90! ~- I21.350l A BONE SORCE 

-

I 
108914942 .6 I ,RAFIPRO 12000!1 I!10/8/90i 5S4 ' 3.440 ATISfl I I108/90 53 BW1680 8URGIYA AssieI 1 ­

108/0 -- 52 .1.0 Mi6/"AIssi 

~~~a~~~- ~~ 4~~110/8/90 52113j 60 AIA SdIL±> I 

S------- ~-.V'- ~­
-
 -- - -- - -- - -'-- - - - ­ -
 -


"~ ----

A~ E NT AL L 

-w.: 4.', 



------ 

<1 ;g~~t 

'<~DATE N -" U 

.1'lc.LHANT ILLNNAGE 

Frais de~mission 
''i~ti isation vehicule 30'~.,47S~' 

~Ii.~DENOMBRZMENT, DXS CILLULES 

-Perdiem, 
aareI31/7/90 

1 30/7/90 
! 
! 

.32 
31 

1 
19S 

1)Du0 
01:10~ 

3. ARTOGRAPHIE 689 

6//9 37SB 1 

2.4. MISIA JOUR DiJ QLJITIONNAZXR' 
Fourni'tures de bureau 1 19/7/90 1 4250 I 12.50 

Avarice aux travaux 

1 
1 

3/8/90 ! 3374/90 
3/8/90 1 3373/90 
2/8/90 I1297/90 

I . 
20.u 

o& 

"2.5. FORMATION DU PIRSONNEL WTERRAIN POUR L'IENQUSTR.PRINCIPALI
Perdiem Formation pratiquef1 4/8/90 I 33 1 483.750 

.".A ~Murambi I 
Logement et 1 8/8/90. 24/90 ~ 1.-26 350) 
. restauratiorr I' 

-Fournitt11re* do lbuisei.W,. 31/7/90 ! 16035! '600 IMi ­
1 31/7/90 f 16036 1 1.530 iMK-7 
! 25/7/90 1 226/P/90O 1' 17.375 Ti"" 

! 27/7/90 1 791/Mi/go .33.750- 1 s 
6/8/90 1 f-' 1.500 NUAY?' 

1 6/8/90 1 35 1 500o LA 
1- 6 /8/90 1 1251/90 1 1.370--'' 

3. INQUITZ PRINUM­

3.2. Pibrdiem >.> 
 11/8490 1 48 1 37500
3.3. Marts-riel "''1 ;9/8/904'- 27079' -Ir 6 0-~, 

0890 ~ - 2528I1 . 44.250- '' 9j E 
~. 1, 9/8/90 00O3423 1 -1 1-4. 00CK ,4AN 

-' --------- 1 1 0/8/90K 1 1A' 1 
97 - 2- -!.T---­

10/8/0 541 3,40 A 

- -e-e. . A' 
 - U 



-- --- - -- - -- - -- --- - --- --- -- --- - -- -- -- 

! ~J. MO 2-PIEYA Ase 

O3,";0 ! 52113 ! 6. - . 

-aaire je A3 Z*:mparie !20qo9 1 !2438 ! 12. 046! 

:C:JAL EMNERAL 1 2.*66. 346 
- - --- - --- -- - -- -I-- -

BarimrA
 

I 



-- - --- 
-- ---- --------

-- - -- - -- -- - - -- -- - - -- - - - - - -- -- - - -- --- - - - -- - -- -- - - - -- - - ---- ---

Rubrique~ ~!Pau~ ~ ~Date ~ RMDpr MArie !ifrec M 
 C a' M naz !utrsz.: 

JASo4 

!2..1.~~~~~~~~ ~ 1109~~~ ~ 88 Ecationg~ 87 6i 5 24I'v90 ­

1713/01859 1'5 70
9 
 2
 

14 193/0 1359 i'105 922 

I> TOA 9 30.475 

7910-- -­---- ---- ---g- --A---- ---------- -- 3 - -- ------------- --- ----- --- --- -8-79--------­

4 ~ ' i1851/390 1158 Z.0 !;1 2 ''l' 



I A PFOA F I KApCII I(l) 

FAITRE/RECU 

DATE V. *'IONTANTFKRIISSER !RLBRi­

-................. .... ..... .... ....... 
...... .......................................................
 

2.1. (HAK"1LLONNAGE 

".i.I. C'olKete d~s canlers de ienage! 
- irais de IlSSiOn th)t 

! 
€I 

, 

- Frais d'utlisation vehicule 2! , 

",1.2. Autres actions 
- Location service de traduction ! l.,ju, Kamenya. Jasiu~a 

- Achats cahiers de menale 12/2/90 ! u5%4 
Batalingaya 

142.572 ! PRINTER SET 4 
6/3/90 .O055 ! 7.921 ! PRINTER SET 4 

29/5/90 ! 0006J46 ! 15.7, ! PRINTER SET 4 
- Achats portes docunets 20/6/90 36110! 6. huo SONKCA 4 

- Comuique 14/5/90! 446/90 ! 4.30 ORINFOR I 
- kouuiqe ! 'S/3/90 ! 252/90 l., !ORINFOR ! I 

2.2. Denombrewent des cellules 
I I I I I 

- Frais de mission !	18/7/90! 12 ! 195.q i) 
18/6/90 ! 55 438.750 ! . 

!27/6190! 9; 
6/7/90 99 ! 224.2,0! 

!22/6/90! 97 ! 114.100! 	 ­

- UItilisatiol vekicule Isifego 	 18/6/90 ! A 53 53 46.775 ! Sife 3 
18/6/90!A5353 ! 45.850 !Sige 3 
18/6/90 ! A78 42 ! 71.250 Siege j 
18/b/90 !IT25 08 41.25 !Siee 
18/6/90 !A 79 18 ! 85.575 ! Siege 

- Foiritures de burm ! 16/6/90 ! 169/90/KL ! 4.365 ! INPRIKAF 4 

I I I I I2.. CARTOGRAP1IIE 

- Cmam pw crt adihistrative ! 27/6/90 ! ! 3.760 ! ANHI ! 4 
- Trma arlte iqm ! 12/7/90 ! 1 144.250 ! Nnmi Camille i 

26/7/90 ! 293.100 !Nuai Caille ! I 

3.1. pro-waf,: FoMtio2 

- FoUntil t do c ! 15/6/90 176// 11.665 SIE'A 4 - Utilintift vokicll 18/5190) ITl21 58 42,025 	 ' ' 
3.2. frt-noilb terrill 

! ! ! ! ! 

- Utillutim valcle I 25/6/90 A 4405 1 16.325 1 I 3 

4. 	ISI I JOR OUSTIOIIIU I ! ! 
ET FIO TIND9 PtSOM H ' 
DETAIN POLENSJII ! 
PIIKIPAI ! I ! ! 

- Perdle : coatrOlemrs I 22/6/90! ! 19.500 ! 
emttrices I ! I 40.000! 12 
foruters I ! 25.000 1 2 

- Fouritures de breau 24/7/90 ! 217/P/90 1 137.760 1 SIEVA I 

S0S-MAL 	 ! . 238.585 
I I 9 I 	 ! 

TOTAL GENERAL 	 ! ! ,586.518 
*..***----------­

% - ~ 



---- - -- -

xp n u -3e' so 

--j- -- ----- - - - - --- - --- -- - -- --- -- -- - - - - - - - - - ­ . . . . ~ Y C 

!I.Salaires,1.) 7'I.,9' I f1AI 'aif 

''6. 07 91)!3M .uu !4NANI Camille'! 

Th vi 9u ~5/ ~I~ !ORINFOR 9' 
V I I I----------- II 

S0bS-TOTAL 1 460!' 

'1.ladeuaites de terrain 1 !1 7.500) !XBUNGO'J' 

I ~3 3.750 XIBUNGO<7 

j :<,~j4' 625', KIBUNG0 
* I 6 V 5.00NO GISENVI 
I I- 7 1 5.OW GISENY1 

S1 1.875 !CYANGGUG ' 

I' !~ 10 S..750'! XIBUVE ~I 
I I V 9L2 ' 11.250 !OYUNB I' 

1I 274 6-.250 BYUMBA '" 

29' 1,250 IOYUN8A 
30 1 3.750 IJIGAL1 

1: 1 16 -! 625 !, KIGALI' 
17 1*5.000. KIGALI I­

18 
19 

I 2.500'IKIGALI 
I)1.250'!KIGALI 

I.., 

4',, V ~~~~118/07/90! "12 1195.00020V 150IKGL ** 

1 
I18/6/"1 

'~ 127/06/"0! 
85 
98 

,I438.750 

1214.50,~IF 
!06/07/90! 99 I224.250 I 

t22/06/901 97 !114M.100 III 

' 12W06/90! 13 ! S4.500W' -

SOUlS-TOTAL ' !1.359.350 !. 

---------- - - - - - - - ----------- ----------­

'WA4
 



------- -- ----- -- --- 

- -- - - -- - - - - - - - - -

--------- 

HIM JMICAIM'104o 

-
- ----- -- I - - - - - --

R~~briq'ue~~ N' atrsr{eDae 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1~~- atrsr~eePN4 2-~ -ordereau
B -!.Bon de coiiane~~~ 

4~ 1 ~ ,,-. '~yi ? Untant,! Fournisseur 

~;i- STransport 1 A9.750GjONR ov ?ov i~~)(6~.j~4 

'32 ' 41. To. 'KIBIyE . dv 1)i4)g ,JIj P 

1,6 

. ' ' 94231,1)4234: 
' 33 ' 13.200 1GISENVI NV-l2S90. u2591 1,159i ' 

I F9 9 )294.
.Iu6.90 53 52 ' 46,775 ' N 7350 

IS8v69l.w! A535.3 '45550 '' V39 
11.69!A 7S542 71.250 S- 7347 

113.06.90! IT25 08 1 41.825 1I N,V6SJ5. 
11.06.90! IT21 58! 42.025! 1 N 6S36 
125.06.90! A4 05 116.325 1 NN6837 
!25.%6.90! A791IS 85.575 .1 N63' 

---- --- ' 6S 

SOUS-TOTAL I1424.275. ! 

'% lateriel !12.02.90! '3005964 142.5721 PRINT SE' 5349. 01/10/90SEl 


106.03.90! 000655 1 7.921 1PRINTER SETS 5193 01/91/90 

' ;4'29.05.90! 0006346 115.700 ! PRINTM SET '1 5113 1 'I/f23/90 

.
 

~.. .120.06.90! 3610 1 6.300 !-SONECA- 1 
 -

!27.0%.90! 1 3.760 ! AMEI ! 124/90 !016/40/90
!15.06.90!176/P/90 111.665 ! SIEVA ! 2N'557 2/29/90
!16.06.90169/90KL 1 4.36 111 13/01 2319 

F!24.07.90!217/P/90 
 137.760 1SIEVA N'(724/90 1 91/36/90 2; 
SOVS-TOTAL I 1330.043! 

i$:"''.5 Preparationrapports - !- I; 1 - I - I 

-II..6. utres dipens 30.000 !KAIGASIMBA! . 

I, '-----!ATAL1NGAA I-, 

ITOTAL GENEAL- 1 12586818'. 
-


-4-~-----
 * - - -4?.--

44 4 

------------. , V -- -- -­

http:27.0%.90
http:29.05.90
http:106.03.90
http:12.02.90
http:25.%6.90
http:125.06.90
http:11.06.90
http:113.06.90


------------------------------------------

-- 

-----------------------------------

4 &~~~5- USTIA'MfTIONrFOR THE AMENDrgMENTf OFANNEX 3 
IN THE PIL-03 SECTION ENTITLES "SUPPLIES" (nnofci)< 

-9-LEP03-4~ 

A L~~ J CI E T I 

AIMEN'DME.NT, 'DEu.- A--; 

DELI.Rv'rT IQN, FINANCIERE DES, EL EM E' 

(description litterale a3 i 

L.);eP~ssemenz sur, F.Dirnituies detbureau, 

,naz rva annelxe 3 deF la LEP0.3 

:,FDbourses Sur liquioation iavaice I6J 851'
 
Debourses,sur Iiquidai-ion II avance I -7._7~s-<
 
'Demande,d.'vancepur ao~it 1990- 7.:O
 
<Demanado avan~c pour 1septembre 1990 78I~00
 
Projections Oct.90& a fin:
 

inform,-tique (67,800trw x 4 mois) 271 .20
 
autres1 activitoss (10..OO(-frw x 8 mois) 3o.0c;
 

PSSEnle_1 t, -:ur- questionna Ire.de Plenqutelprincipale 

M,0hntant prevucA, ianexe 3e 1a LEP03 
 -4.000 
 LF 

~Bon .de commande 
 ,515.00
 

275.000 2 7_5I) C 

~Depassement sur. cahier, de manage (?chantil1onnage) 

o(ntant-pre_-v 8i'annexe 3 de la ,LEPO3 8.000 

FDatues (J, , tion I avae199 I-.--Fbb1~ 169.200 

e; IF)7 : 

,4i-',,~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~ ~ O D E A E I L. . .. FASSFF; . . ,~ ~ TA ~ R E . . . . . . . . . I 

FF;IF Y 2FF----------- -: -- 158 1 3F'F ;$j 

F v ~ 

http:AIMEN'DME.NT


"* SA I " A D16 ItJ r~ i V~ r.ii~ . L 

.BIDGET-AflALYIS ~ 52:< ~:AA5~ 

~A .-JIJSTrI9O 
" 

f 

ASSUPTIONS: passengers

icl rental rates: bihno chani .,,n
stafflevel , 

c) uchanged per-diem polic d)o mor chiangein fiel 

T ESIMTED DISBURMSNETS 4,Fi+ , 

.
SDISJBRSENTS ADVREIJEST. D:EROUEST EST. DIS ESTDISB. TOTAL EST1IN
1/1l l SEPT.. 1990/0/901L b.ST 1990 . 1/1-30/9/90 OCT90 TO ENDDI1SBURSMENTS(1)+ 2 ) 4 ) !61:<i 

1.SALARIES 481.6% 935I.6W) 735.uO 2.154.696 2.732. 51) i.9071416
 
2PER 00D9E 38 40 935. 5W 2.9355 vw 9.553i.450' 9J,95.i~~I S
 

3-TRANSPORTATION ~ 1.156.S40 3.610.50& 2.523.000 '7.290. 340 4.93.300> 11.6S3.540
 
4.1EQUIP; A'SbPPLIES .904.268 677,.-0W 254.0 .835.465 S016.20 2.6416S
 
5. REPORT,. PRODUiCTIOf 0 I.1921000. "" ,,.v0s6
6.OTHER EXPENSES N 30.00 WO 1320.'j;30.M0. 1.4%.0 A 

6.5.5 .182 .5.0 203S63.954 111.569.20, J4.433.154 

.REFERENCES:",. '.'­
il,First advance, liquidation.

..............................-......
 
C)(2)5Advance request for~august 19 expenses.
(3)Advance'request for septeiuber 1990 expenses. 
(41: Coluis 1+2+3 
(5)
Estimated disbirsuents f~oi oct. 1990 toADS completion based on PILO3 

biudgeti and ontpoitepg assumtions
 

0)Toa stisateddisburspents on overall OS activitiesyunder P11,03-04. 

USAID-OAPOIIS 
BVDGETANALYSIS, 
AJ'i. AUGUST 1990 -

,++... +m+++:r? : ... + +,,, +w++i++++-:''+n"++
,+-+,+*+m++ : + : ... ..... ,+,,+w::
++++ "+ ..
EST11UT1,NID -DISCREIENCIES (RWF) 5 

h1103-04 TUTAL EST., lo SURPLUS ADJUSTMMN SSURPLUS-DEF. 

A" 4 

.1.SA nE 4,907. 19% 3.74.304 3.774.304 
2.PE41K; 10.875.000 12.4M.450 -1.613.450 . 1.613.450 5 

3. ~ ~ '2.9.0 ~ il683.18W4 9 9~4~ -­~ 1TASRA1' 9.19L~440 
4.- 2....641.668 W -1.520.538EQIJIP.'SUPPIES -2.133.66~ 313.130,, ,508.000 * 

PRODWklf 192.00 AM)ft'5.1 REPORT. 1. Ow 1.192. 
' ~~~6. OTHER XPENSES -1.520.000 1.520. A,0 0: ' -5 

2527.0 "34.433.154 ,9.165.254, 313.130:' -8852.124 ­

nitil 

(~ from preceding chart .5'A4 


I) budget imP1L03-04 ani i3.2K s>," 5S ~ ~ 5 ~ s :~ 

5) co'Iusa.'(6 .Yts5 

09jColuun (7) -Coluam 611"'~"8 :" 4'A A5AA'AV''.,.. 

(10iEquip. Supp ies: Supplicsbudgeted inaugust and septeiber adance "'5' 
re'quests and included in nr'st advance vouchers I andiI 1 2" 130 rwf ',K9s~''"S 

'-' 

n. ,. 'S+ , -"-''AS 

http:2.133.66
http:111.569.20
http:3.610.50


-------------------- --- --------------------------- --------------------------------------

--------------

------------ --------------- -------------------- ------------------ 

L 

'AN1EF 

LSAID.9APIO OHS
 
UDGET ANALYSIS
 

A.J. AUGUST '1990S 

~ V&ASSLMTIo#S: a) (transportation rate is 25 frw/hu: 
~Cb)~~change in non-90v. staiU ieveii:lno 

<:
c)iichangeperdie§ it 

TOTALEST[MATED OfSBUiRS-ENTS iRWF)~~ 

DRW .~0bSIT. S8 101Bh 111i 
4oDISBtRSIENTS ADY, REOUET RESTEST DI 

END DiS8IRSQISAUIrS/O~~GU'ST 199),~SEPT 1990 1:1 30/9/1',- (T9TrO[ 

915.U' 738. 01)i Z.154.6 6A ".St.ij 4 9 
43 1.6% 

1 

1.SALARIES 
3645 ,95.15W 2.935.50 .9.553.43u, 2.915- 51,11'*4S, 

2PER-DIEN, ~2L6S. 75) J-b;
'454.750 1.556.250, 1,087.300 .1.98. 30O 

1,'TRANSPORTATION~ 3 Sub. 'ljU, 0~4L1 O 
4.'66 67.2i 25'4 01) 1, .461EOUIP.,tI SbPPLIES 1.192 ",T). u .191.u-uU 

5.REPORT. PRODUiCTlION 
3. w ,49. 

b.OTHER EXPENSES 30O 0 
- --- --- -- - - - 5.553.164 6.103.950 i u5.015O' '16.672.114 11.44.50 "S.1;j6

-

REFERENCES: 
i ii First advance liquidation.,
 
(.),Advance request [oriaugust,,1990 expenses..
 

3~Advance request for september 1990 expenses.
 
14)!Co Iumns Ii2V3
 

on PIL03 ->~ w iP 
151 Estluated disbursunts froi oct.1990 to DNS completion based 

on top of tbe page assuiptioflsbudget and 

16) Total estimated disbarsflts on overall DNS activities under P1L03-04. 

---------.---.--.---------.-...-. 


696-,0128 PIL03-04
 
tISAID*OfNAP0 DRS 
BUDGETANALYSIS
 
AJ.AUGOST 1990
 

DISCmaain... (RNV)ESTIMuTED BUDGET 

to SUJRPLUS ADJUSTMENTS SURPLUS-DEF.1 TOTAL, EST.,P1L03-O4 
AM -3 DHEI 1-) DEFICIT AFTER ADJ.IStwoINET 

3.771.304
4.907d%- 3.774.304:8.681.500
1. SAIEIS -1.613.950.IU 1I 0.675.0J 12.488.950 -1.613.950 
Ti 
 25580
9I O K5.367.25 575S350~'1.RTAAIIUZ 250491.4.0002.TE-M TO 

2.641 668 - ,313.130 -i.S20.538~2133,668
4'EQUIP: aSUPPLIES 508.000 

~ 0

2>5 ,REPORT. nwOITION~ 1.192.000' -1 19200 
1.520. ON 1 2., Ow 

-

0 
­

.. ~ OTilBRXP9ESU 
2811 - :*-2 S4916 . 1' 130' 72,53b.0­25.27.9 

-------........
 

: X­
-~~~ ~REFEREKES:~- ~ 7­(71:lhitial budget inPIL03-104, nnei, 3.> 

~ r~ASI .,un i6 f from preceding chart, 
'~~~~ 

-­

191<colui .olumn 71~71 is) 
- Q-

Supplies: suppiles budgeted in august and septeibradalce
t&i16Eq'uip., 

requests and inclu~ded in f11!t advance vouchers 

http:5.367.25
http:0.675.0J
http:11.44.50

